
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 5 March 2021 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Online via MS Teams 
 
 



 

 

 
 
Fire Services Management Committee 
5 March 2021 

 

There will be a meeting of the Fire Services Management Committee at 11.00 am on Friday, 5 
March 2021 online via MS Teams. 
 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     LabGP@local.gov.uk 
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
 

 
LGA Contact:  
Jonathan Bryant 
Jonathan.Bryant@local.gov.uk - 07464652746 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgassc 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:LabGP@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Fire Services Management Committee – Membership 2020/2021 
 
Councillor Authority 

  

Conservative ( 5)  

Cllr Nick Chard (Deputy Chair) Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
Cllr Eric Carter Shropshire and Wrekin Fire Authority 

Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 
Authority 

Mr Roger Hirst Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 
Essex 

Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
  

Substitutes  

Cllr David Cannon Royal Berkshire Fire Authority 
Cllr David Norman MBE Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Colin Spence Suffolk County Council 
  

Labour ( 5)  

Ms Fiona Twycross AM (Vice-
Chair) 

Greater London Authority 

Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
Cllr Karen Kilgour Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Authority 

Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr John Robinson JP County Durham and Darlington Fire & Rescue 
Authority 

Cllr Sian Timoney Bedfordshire Fire & Rescue Authority 

Cllr Jane Hugo Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
  

Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Keith Aspden (Deputy Chair) North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

Cllr Carolyn Lambert East Sussex Fire Authority 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Roger Price Hampshire Fire & Rescue Authority 

  

Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Ian Stephens (Chair) Isle of Wight Council 

Cllr Cleo Lake Avon Fire & Rescue Authority 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Frank Biederman Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 
Authority 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 
 
Friday 5 March 2021 
 
11.00 am 
 
Zoom 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 8  

3.   NFCC Chair - Roy Wilsher and Mark Hardingham 
 

  

 ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION  Page  

    

4.   Work of the NFCC's Protection Policy and Reform 
Unit 
 

  

 Verbal report – Dan Daly, NFCC, attending 
 

  

5.   Emergency Services Mobile Communications 
Programme (ESMCP) update 
 

9 - 16  

 Ian Taylor attending 
 

  

6.   Spending Review Update 
 

  

 John Buckley, NFCC, attending – report to follow… 
 

  

7.   Police & Crime Commissioner Review 
 

  

 Verbal update 
 

  

 ITEMS FOR NOTING  Page  

    

8.   Workforce update 17 - 28  



 

 

 

9.   Building Safety update 
 

29 - 36  

10.   NFCC update 
 

  

 Report to follow… 
 

  

11.   Fire Standards Board update 
 

37 - 40  

12.   FSMC update 
 

41 - 44  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Friday, 21 May 2021, 11.00 am, venue tbc 
 





 

Fire Services Management Committee 

5 March 2021 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 

Date: 
 

Friday 11 December 2020 

Venue: Online via Zoom 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Jane Hugo and Roy Wilsher, NFCC. 
Nick Collins was substituting for Roy Wilsher. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 October 2020 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

3   Covid-19 - lessons learned 
  

 

 The Chair invited Phil Garrigan, CFO Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service, 
to introduce the report. 
 

Phil explained that in July 2020 the NFCC COVID-19 Committee had 

commissioned independent research to establish how FRS’s had 
responded to the pandemic between March and September 2020 to draw 
out key learning points. The research had involved interviews with 47 
CFOs, 3 trade unions, LGA, NFCC, Home Office and the AACE. 
 
Phil took members through the themes that had emerged from the 
research and which were detailed in the report. These were: Planning & 
the Local Resilience
[...]
 
more sophisticated prioritisation process in terms of risks and 
consequences rather than one simply based on height. FRAs would also 
have an important role in encouraging behaviour change and enhancing 
the existing system before the new regime was formally introduced. 
 
The Chair thanked Peter for his comprehensive presentation and invited 
members to comment: 

 The new legislation was considered pivotal to strengthening 
regulation and preventing any more disastrous fires such as at 
Grenfell Tower. The ongoing Inquiry was showing that the current 
system was completely inadequate. 

 FRAs will need to assess what the resource implications would be 
for them from the new regime. This will need to tie in with the 
LGA/NFCC work around the Spending Review. 

 The expectations on FRS’s around enforcement will increase 
significantly under the new regime. This behaviour change will be 
challenging for services that have traditionally taken a risk-averse 
approach, and training will therefore be crucial. 

 
Decision: 

 Fire Services Management Committee noted the presentation and 
the LGA’s continuing work in relation to the Building Safety Bill. 

 

7   LGA Business plan 2019-22 - 2020 review and update 
  

 

 Decision: 

 Fire Services Management Committee noted the 2020/21 update 
of the 3-year business plan as the basis for work programmes over 
the coming months. 

 

 

8   Building Safety Update  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

  

 The Chair invited Charles Loft, Senior Adviser, to introduce the update. 
 
Charles reported that the Fire Safety Bill had been held up in Parliament 
by the Brexit logjam and would not now get Royal Assent this year. Work 
on producing the statutory guidance to accompany the Bill was about to 
begin and would be overseen by a new group chaired by the Home Office 
and including the LGA, NFCC and Fire Sector Federation. A new group 
was also being set up with the NFCC to address the issues around the 
enhanced enforcement expected under the Bill. 
 
Decision: 

 Fire Services Management Committee noted the LGA’s building 
safety related work. 

 

 

9   Workforce update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Gill Gittins, Senior Adviser (Workforce and Negotiations) 
and Clair Alcock, Senior Fire Pensions Adviser, to introduce the update. 

Clair reported that a policy decision by HM Treasury on its preferred 
choice for the age discrimination remedy was expected in early to mid-
January 2021. The LGA had been part of the Treasury discussion groups 
and had made its preferences clear. A stakeholder group of FRA scheme 
manager representatives was being set up in order to have oversight of 
the implementation plans and progress of the remedy. Clair asked for an 
FSMC member to sit on the group, which would also include 
representation from NFCC and senior fire officer leads in HR and Finance. 

 
Gill spoke about the Tripartite Agreement and reported that for a number 
of reasons it had not been possible to renew the agreement on 19 
November 2020. Instead, a new agreement in relation to Covid-19 support 
work had been reached within the NJC, building on the Tripartite 
Agreement. This would be an interim, 1 month agreement (to expire on 11 
January 2021) to allow time for an alternative approach to isolation to be 
identified in respect of some of the additional work activities.  
 
Gill added that the NJC had also issued a statement of intent around 
providing support for vaccination rollout. 
 
Following the introduction, members raised the following points: 

 Cllr Nick Chard volunteered to represent FSMC on the new 
stakeholder pensions group, to which members agreed. 

 In relation to the Tripartite Agreement, members felt it was 
important that the prime focus should be on what the sector could 
do to help local communities through the pandemic. 

 
Decision: 

 Fire Services Management Committee noted the update and 
agreed the nomination of Cllr Nick Chard to the new stakeholder 
pensions group. 

 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

 

10   National Fire Chiefs Council Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Nick Collins, NFCC, to introduce the update. 
 
Nick highlighted the importance of LGA engagement in the NFCC’s work 
and agreed to speak to the Chair, Cllr Chard and Cllr Healey about the 
future of the RDS (On-Call) Steering Group. 
 
Nick reported that the Fit for the Future consultation had now concluded, 
and conversations were taking place with the National Employers and the 
LGA about the next steps. 
 
Decision: 

 Fire Services Management Committee noted the update. 
 
Action: 

 Nick Collins to speak to Cllrs Stephens, Chard and Healey about 
the RDS (On-Call) Steering Group. 

 

 

11   Fire Standards Board Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Cllr Nick Chard and Nick Collins, NFCC, to introduce the 
update. 
 
Cllr Chard reported that feedback from the consultation on the Core Code 
of Ethics Standard was being considered by the Board. The LGA and 
NFCC consultation on the Core Code itself had been run at the same 
time. It was now expected that the Standard would be approved in March 
2021 following finalisation of the Core Code.  
 
On the Leadership standard, Cllr Chard said that he had raised the issue 
of political awareness of officers moving into senior management roles 
and how this could be improved. 
 
Nick Collins said that the developing standards would be a useful tool for 
FRAs to use for improvement work within their services. 
 
Decision: 

 Fire Services Management Committee noted the update. 
 

 

12   FSMC Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Rachael Aldridge, Adviser, to introduce the update. 
 
Rachael reported that: 

(i) Lead Members had been briefed by Home Office officials on the 
implications of the Government’s Spending Review for FRAs. 

(ii) The first of Andy Fry’s videos covering the governance role of 
FRAs - ‘The Role of Fire and Rescue Authority Members’, was 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

now available on the LGA website. 
(iii) MHCLG had published its consultation on proposals to extend the 

Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 
2015. The closing date for responses was 11 January 2021. 

 
Decision: 

 Fire Services Management Committee noted the update. 
 

13   Any other business 
  

 

 No further business was raised. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chair Ms Fiona Twycross AM Greater London Authority 
Deputy-Chairman Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
Deputy-Chair Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 
Members Cllr Eric Carter Shropshire and Wrekin Fire & Rescue 

Authority 
 Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Mr Roger Hirst Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 

Essex 
 Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

Service 
 Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
 Cllr Karen Kilgour Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Greg Brackenridge West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Carolyn Lambert East Sussex Fire Authority 
 Cllr Cleo Lake Avon Fire & Rescue Authority 

 
Apologies Roy Wilsher NFCC 
 Cllr Jane Hugo Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 

 
In Attendance CFO Phil Garrigan (for 

item 3) 
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service 

 Cllr John Robinson JP County Durham & Darlington Fire & Rescue 
Authority 

 Peter Baker (for item 6) Health & Safety Executive 
 Cllr Roger Price Hampshire Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Nick Collins NFCC 
 Cllr John Briggs Humberside Fire Authority 
 CFO Chris Blacksell Humberside Fire & Rescue Service 
 Emeka Ibeh Home Office 
 Steven Adams NFCC/London Fire Brigade 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2





 

 

Fire Services Management Committee 

05 March 2021 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Update on the Emergency Services Mobile Communications 

Programme 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update on the Emergency Service Mobile Communications 

Programme (ESMCP), including its progress towards a revised full business case.  It 

highlights some areas of concern around potential in life cost of the product of ESMCP, as 

well as progress in the implementation the early ESMCP products by Fire and Rescue 

Services. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Ian Taylor  

Position: Assistant Chief Fire Officer, Senior User and Business 

Change Lead (Fire) for National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) 

Email:    Ian.Taylor3@homeoffice.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

Recommendations 

That the FSMC note the content of the report.  

FSMC to consider a joint LGA and NFCC response to the Home Office on the Full 

Business Case. 

Actions 

That FSMC seek a further update on ESMCP in the future. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Fire Services Management Committee 

05 March 2021 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Update on the Emergency Services Mobile Communications 

Programme 

Background 

1. The Emergency Service Mobile Communications Programme (ESMCP) will provide the 

next generation of mission critical communications for the emergency services in Great 

Britain.  This will in part replace the current Firelink [Airwave] provision, as well as 

providin
[...]
March 2021 

 

 

 

PENSIONS 
 

Age Discrimination Remedy 
 

1. On 4 February 2021 the government published its consultation response on how it intends 
to remove the discrimination identified by the courts in the 2015 pension reforms through 
changes to primary legislation and Firefighters’ Pension Schemes regulations.  More 
information can be found on our age discrimination remedy implementation page. 
 

2. The response confirms that discrimination will be addressed in two parts; the first is 
prospectively for future benefits from 1 April 2022, the second is retrospectively for benefits 
built up during the period of discrimination 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2022 (the remedy 
period).   

 
3. Prospectively, to remove future discrimination from the schemes and ensure equal 

treatment.  All remaining protected members who are not currently members of FPS 2015 
will transfer into this scheme on 1 April 2022. 

 
4. This means that all future service for all members will build up in the reformed CARE 

scheme. Final salary benefits already built up are fully protected. 
 

5. While we expect that transferring remaining members into FPS 2015 at 1 April 2022 will be 
relatively straightforward in terms of process, there will be an immediate requirement to 
communicate to affected members what this means for them. Early indications are there 
are 375 members who will move into FPS 2015 at 1 April 2022. 

 
6. Retrospectively, for benefits built up during the period of discrimination, 1 April 2015 to 31 

March 2022.  Unprotected and taper members will be credited with final salary build-up in 
their original scheme. At retirement, all members will be able to keep their legacy final salary 
benefits or choose to receive the CARE benefits that they would have built up in the same 
period.   This is known as Deferred Choice Underpin. (DCU). 

 
7. The conversion of CARE benefits into final salary will involve complex administrative 

processes with adjustments of pay
[...]
ties of the Government’s fire reform 

programme and the HMICFRS COVID-19 Inspection National Report.  

Page 46

Agenda Item 12

https://www.firestandards.org/approved-standards/
https://www.firestandards.org/approved-standards/

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme (ESMCP) update
	8 Workforce update
	9 Building Safety update
	11 Fire Standards Board update
	12 FSMC update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Fire Services Management Committee meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Fire Services Management Committee 

Date: 
 

Friday 5 March 2021 

Venue: Online via Teams 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Greg Brackenridge (sub Cllr John 
Robinson). 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

2   Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 December 2020 were 
agreed as an accurate record. There were no matters arising. 
 

 

3   NFCC Chair - Roy Wilsher and Mark Hardingham 
  

 

 The outgoing NFCC Chair, Roy Wilsher, reflected on his 4 years in the 
role and highlighted some of the key achievements, as well as the 
challenges that faced the fire sector in the future. 
 
Roy’s successor, Mark Hardingham, outlined his key priorities for the next 
4 years. These included: 

 Supporting organisational learning in the fire sector across the UK. 

 Leading a portfolio of work through the NFCC plan – people 

management, risk planning, digital/use of data, procurement, 

protection, national operational guidance/learning and national 

resilience. 

 Working closely with key stakeholders such as the LGA. 

Mark then outlined some of the current issues that the NFCC needed to 
influence. These included: 

 Governance reform (the White Paper) 

 Inspections – both thematic and general 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 Building safety and the new regulator 

 Emergency Services Mobile Communication Programme 

 Working patterns – on call 

 Pensions 

The FSMC Chair, and other Lead Members, put on record their thanks to 
Roy for all his hard work during his 4 years at the helm and, in particular, 
for driving forward joint working between the NFCC and FSMC. 
 

4   Work of the NFCC's Protection Policy and Reform Unit 
  

 

 The Chair invited Dan Daly, Head of the NFCC’s Protection Policy and 
Reform Unit (PPRU), to introduce the update. 
 
Dan outlined the history of the PPRU and ran through its core objectives 
and activities in providing a link between FRSs and Government in relation 
to fire and building safety post-Grenfell. The importance of developing a 
consistent approach across the country by sharing learning and best 
practice was emphasised. 
 
Dan went on to talk about the PPRU’s external engagement and 
consultation activity in relation to the various workstreams and highlighted 
some of the impacts of this. 
 
Dan then went into more detail about the PPRU’s building safety activity in 
terms of making buildings safe both now and in the future. He highlighted 
some of the measures being taken around service delivery and 
improvement, including developing a competency framework, working with 
the Fire Standards Board to develop professional standards for protection 
and stakeholder collaboration to share best practice. 
 
Finally, Dan took members through the Government’s legislative timetable 
with the transition to a new regulatory framework due to take place 
between 2023-28 
 
Members asked when people could ultimately expect a noticeable 
difference to the safety of their built environment. Dan said that although 
progress had been made since the Grenfell Tower fire, there was a long 
road ahead, not least because issues other than dangerous cladding were 
being uncovered. There needed to be more focus on buildings under 18m 
in height and more could also be done now to make buildings safer – for 
example, more widespread installation of sprinklers. 
 
Decision 
FSMC noted the update. 
 
Action 
Circulate the presentation slides to Committee members Jonathan 
Bryant 
 

 

5   Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme (ESMCP) 
update 

 



 

 

 
 

 

  

 The Chair invited Ian Taylor, Senior User and Business Change Lead 
(Fire) NFCC and John Black, Programme Director Home Office, to 
introduce the update. 
 
Ian and John gave members a brief overview of the ESMCP to date and 
then provided an update on developments since the previous report to 
FSMC in March 2020: 

 New Home Office appointments – in addition to John Black, the 
new Programme Director, appointed in August 2020, there was a 
new Senior Responsible Owner, Simon Parr, due to start in March 
2021. 

 A more realistic Full Business Case, taking into account delays to 
the project, was being worked on and should be agreed through 
the various governance channels by the end of May 2021, at which 
point it would be presented to Government. A version would be 
available to share with FRAs by the end of March. 

 Unfortunately, there would not be an FSMC meeting prior to this 
but a joint NFCC/FSMC response was proposed. FRAs would also 
be consultees. 

 The NFCC remained confident that ESN was still the best way 
forward and achievable in spite of some significant challenges.  

 Adoption of early ESN products by several FRSs was proving 
valuable for the development of the programme and associated 
support packages. Full transition from Airwave to ESN was likely to 
take place in 2023 at the earliest. 

 In terms of costs, the NFCC was discussing the possibility of 
additional funding with the Home Office for transitional 
arrangements. FRAs were rightly concerned about future 
budgeting for ESN and in-life costs that were likely to be higher 
than for Airwave. It was important therefore that a model was 
developed to enable FRAs to do this and to remove as far as 
possible, any financial disincentives to uptake. Overall, however, 
the cost case for ESN remained positive. 

 Options for pump-priming an accelerated transition to ESN were 
being considered. 

 Concerns from FRAs about coverage of the new system and 
delays in implementation were acknowledged and Ian and John 
agreed that greater assurance needed to be provided to users and 
decision makers. This included providing credible timescales and 
extensive pre-launch testing. 

 The remaining LGA vacancy on the Fire Customer Group was 
flagged up. 

 
In the subsequent discussion, members raised the following points: 

 How effective was collaboration with other blue light services on 
ESMCP? Ian said that there was excellent collaboration at both 
higher national and local levels. They had also been working with 
the Maritime & Coastguard Agency. 

 How could members be reassured through the Full Business Case, 
that the functionality of ESN would satisfy the requirements of 
FRSs? John said that an extensive exercise had been carried out 
over the last few months to determine what features ESN would 
need before going live. These would all be rigorously tested and 

 



 

 

 
 

 

various stress-testing scenarios played out involving FRSs. John 
reassured members that ESN would not be rolled out until all the 
testing had been successfully completed. 

 How would the Full Business Case be circulated for comment? 
This would be widely distributed by Ian to users and other 
stakeholders. 

 
Decision: 

 FSMC noted the content of the report and agreed to draft a joint 

LGA/NFCC response on the Full Business Case to the Home 

Office. 

 

6   Spending Review Update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Lucy Ellender, Senior Adviser LGA, and John Buckley, 
Chair NFCC Finance Committee, to introduce the update. 
 
John said that the joint approach to the Spending Review submission for 
2020 had worked very well and they were looking to build upon that for 
what it was hoped would be a 3 year settlement later in 2021. Feedback 
from the Home Office and other stakeholders had identified 3 particular 
areas where more in-depth evidence gathering could prove beneficial – (i) 
collaborative working, for example, in sharing facilities; (ii) productivity and 
efficiency; and (iii) wider social impact of fire services. John said that data 
on the sector’s covid work would also be included. 
 
In order to achieve these outcomes, John proposed that members agree 
to (i) establish a task and finish group to support further data collection 
and analysis using outside expertise – estimated cost £50k; (ii) as the 
previous project lead, Amy Webb, was leaving, it was proposed to bring in 
dedicated financial expertise for 1 day a week to help draft the narrative – 
estimated cost £20k. 
 
John said that, with just £50k spent on last year’s submission, and with the 
proposed new spend, it would still leave £80k from the original FRA 
contributions. John suggested that this be ring-fenced to fund further work 
in future years in order to maintain a continual narrative to demonstrate 
the wider value of the sector. 
 
In the subsequent discussion, members raised the following points: 

 Members thanked John and Amy, and Emma Lawrence from the 
Home Office for all their efforts and stated that the sector was in a 
far better position because of the work they had undertaken. 

 It was requested that the overall Spending Power of FRAs be 
determined to give a better picture of resources available. 

 As the Grenfell Tower Inquiry progressed, and as the Fire Safety 
and Building Safety Bill’s were taken forward, the demand on FRS’ 
prevention work was increasing. Therefore, keeping the public safe 
needed to be strongly reflected in the next submission. No stone 
should be left unturned to demonstrate this and the resources were 
there to do so. 

 
Decision: 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 FSMC endorsed the proposals set out in paragraph 8 of the 
report. 

 
Actions: 

 LGA and NFCC to write a joint letter to FRA Chairs and Chiefs 
setting out the next steps and the proposals for the funds that were 
previously provided. Lucy and John 

 

7   Police & Crime Commissioner Review 
  

 

 The Chair invited Lucy Ellender, Senior Adviser, to introduce the update. 
 
Lucy reported that publication of the outcome of the PCC review had been 
expected before the Fire Conference and it had been hoped that the Fire 
Minister would address it in his keynote speech. However, unfortunately 
the publication had been delayed and so there was nothing to update 
members on at this stage. 
 
Members agreed that a special Fire Commission and/or FSMC meeting 
should be held once the review was published in order to discuss the 
implications for FRAs. Jonny Bugg, Head of Fire Strategy & Reform Unit – 
Home Office, offered to take part in this session in advance of the pre-
election period. 
 
Decision: 

 FSMC noted the update. 

 
Actions: 

 Officers to arrange additional Fire Commission and FSMC meetings for 

the end of March Jonathan Bryant 

 

 

8   Workforce update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Gill Gittins, Senior Adviser Workforce and Negotiations, 
and Clair Alcock, Senior Fire Pensions Adviser, to introduce the update. 
 
Clair reported that the Government had now published its consultation 
response on how it intended to remove the age discrimination identified by 
the courts in the 2015 pension reforms, and she took members through 
both the prospective and retrospective remedies. The prospective remedy 
would take effect on 1 April 2022 and the retrospective remedy (which 
applies for the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2022) effective by October 
2023. Employer contributions would remain the same until 2024 but it was 
difficult to estimate what the additional costs would be after that. It was 
clear that the remedy implementation process would involve significant 
additional work for FRAs. 
 
Clair reported that the Fire Brigades Union had already laid claims against 
some FRAs to retrospectively remedy pensions in payment. LGA would be 
discussing collective defence of the claims with the nominated contacts at 
each FRA. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Gill provided an update for members on the draft Core Code of Ethics. 
Several minor amendments had been suggested by the Home Office 
since circulation of the draft. None altered the fundamental approach that 
had been taken to the Core Code. Roger Hirst indicated that PFCCs were 
happy with the content, which would include changing the principle 
Community at Our Heart to Putting Our Communities First, and it would 
therefore go to the next Board meeting for approval.  Members were 
asked to approve the draft before them for the LGA, subject to the minor 
amendments, and should there be any significant further amendments to 
delegate agreement of those to Lead Members. The LGA and NFCC were 
both keen to meet the extended deadline of the end of March to be able to 
move onto implementation of the Core Code and the Fire Standards 
Board wanted to progress its Core Code of Ethics Standard. 
 
Members indicated their support for the draft Core Code of Ethics and 
offered the following comments: 

 A query was raised about the possibility of conflict between the 
Core Code and Codes of Conduct adopted by members’ local 
authorities. Gill responded that, as both were based on the Nolan 
principles, they should complement each other. 

 Jonny Bugg thanked everyone for their efforts in bringing the Core 
Code to fruition and said that it was a key priority for the Minister. 
He said that effective implementation of the Core Code would now 
be key. 

 
Decision: 

 FSMC noted the update and endorsed the Core Code of Ethics, 
subject to any significant changes being considered by Lead 
Members for approval.  

 
Action: 

 Officers to progress finalisation of the Core Code with the NFCC 
and APCC and then work together to implement and embed at 
local level.  Gill Gittins 

 

9   Building Safety update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Charles Loft, Senior Adviser, to introduce the update. 
 
Charles reported that the Fire Safety Bill would be going back to the 
House of Lords on 17 March 2021 and the LGA was working closely with 
the Home Office on producing the statutory guidance to accompany it. 
Discussions were also taking place with the NFCC on enforcement issues 
arising from the Bill. 
 
Decision 
FSMC noted the update. 
 

 

10   NFCC update 
  

 

 There were no questions from members on the NFCC update. 
 
Decision 

 



 

 

 
 

 

FSMC noted the update. 
 

11   Fire Standards Board update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Roy Wilsher and Cllr Nick Chard to introduce the update. 
 
Roy reported that the first 4 standards had now been adopted and a 
further 2 were out for consultation. 
 
Decision 
FSMC noted the update. 
 

 

12   FSMC update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Rachael Aldridge, Adviser, to introduce the update. 
 
Rachael reported that (i) the HMICFRS national inspection report on how 
the sector had responded to the pandemic had been published, and briefly 
outlined some of the key conclusions; (ii) the next meeting of the Diversity 
& Inclusion Champions Network would be taking place at the end of March 
and would be discussing racial equality; (iii) the second webinar in the Fire 
Member Development series, on political oversight of FRS performance, 
was now up on the LGA website; (iv) work was continuing on developing 
the Fit for the Future document with the NFCC and National Employers. 
 
Members thanked officers for their hard work in organising the Fire 
Conference and considered that it had gone very well. 
 
The Chair defended the Tripartite agreement against the criticisms 
levelled in the HMICFRS report and said that it had been necessary in 
order to enable FRSs’ covid work to begin. He thanked Cllr Nick Chard for 
the key role he had played in securing this agreement. 
 
Decision: 
FSMC noted the update. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://local.gov.uk/node/8263633


 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Vice-Chair Dr Fiona Twycross Greater London Authority 
Deputy-Chairman Cllr Nick Chard Kent and Medway Fire and Rescue Authority 
Deputy-Chair Cllr Keith Aspden North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 
Members Cllr Eric Carter Shropshire and Wrekin Fire Authority 
 Cllr Mark Healey MBE Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 

Authority 
 Mr Roger Hirst Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner for 

Essex 
 Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

Service 
 Cllr Nikki Hennessy Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
 Cllr Karen Kilgour Tyne & Wear Fire & Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Les Byrom CBE Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Carolyn Lambert East Sussex Fire Authority 

 
Apologies Cllr Greg Brackenridge West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Cllr Cleo Lake Avon Fire & Rescue Authority 

 
In Attendance Cllr John Robinson JP 

(substitute) 
County Durham and Darlington Fire & 
Rescue Authority 

 Cllr Jane Hugo Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 
 Cllr David Norman MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Roy Wilsher NFCC 
 Mark Hardingham NFCC 
 Jonny Bugg Home Office 
 John Black (item 5) Home Office 
 Ian Taylor (Item 5) NFCC/Home Office 
 John Buckley (item 6) NFCC 
 Dan Daly (item 4) NFCC 
 Chris Blacksell Humberside Fire & Rescue Service 
 Steven Adams NFCC/London Fire Brigade 

 
 


